

No. 21-511

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RAYMOND A. TWYFORD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL  
HOSPITAL CENTER FOR LAW, BRAIN &  
BEHAVIOR AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

BRIAN K. FRENCH  
MELANIE DEMPSTER  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
Exchange Place  
53 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

TRACY S. ICKES  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
One Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111

CHRISTOPHER M. MASON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHADWICK S. DEVLIN  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
Tower 46  
55 West 46th Street  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 940-3000  
cmason@nixonpeabody.com

*Counsel for the Massachusetts General Hospital Center  
for Law, Brain & Behavior as Amicus Curiae*

*Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*

April 4, 2022

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

OF COUNSEL:

HON. NANCY GERNTNER  
(RET.)  
Langdell Library 328  
1525 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02239

DR. JUDITH G. EDERSHEIM  
Co-Director  
THE MGH CENTER FOR LAW,  
BRAIN AND BEHAVIOR  
55 Fruit Street  
Boston, MA 02114

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST  
OF AMICUS CURIAE . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 7

I. The Decision To Transport Respondent Should  
Be Upheld, Whether Functional Neuroimaging  
Is Considered “Discovery” or Not, Because of the  
High Likelihood of the Imaging’s Importance for  
His Habeas Corpus Issues . . . . . 10

    A. Functional Neuroimaging of Respondent Is  
    Not “Discovery” . . . . . 11

    B. Functional Neuroimaging Is Highly Likely  
    To Provide Information Important to  
    Respondent’s Habeas Corpus Issues. . . . . 12

        1. An Overview of Brain Imaging . . . . . 15

        2. Respondent’s Medical History Makes  
        Functional Brain Imaging Appropriate. . . 16

        3. Respondent’s Behavioral History Makes  
        Functional Brain Imaging Appropriate. . . 18

        4. Functional Brain Imaging Is Highly  
        Likely To Reveal Relevant Data About  
        Respondent’s Brain and Behavior. . . . . 20

5. A Further Example: Functional Brain Imaging and Post Traumatic Stress Disorder . . . . .	24
II. Permitting the Functional Neuroimaging of Respondent’s Brain Will Not Establish a “Dangerous” Standard Requiring the Collection of “Irrelevant, Unusable Evidence” . . . . .	27
CONCLUSION . . . . .	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) . . . . .	5 n.2
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) . . . . .	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) . . . . .	14
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .	14

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1651 . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2241 . . . . .	4

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (3d ed. 1980) . . . . .	26
Richard Bryant, <i>Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder vs Traumatic Brain Injury</i> , 13 DIALOGUES IN CLINICAL NEUROSCIENCE 251 (2011) . . . . .	25
Andreas Büttner, <i>Neuropathological Alterations in Cocaine Abuse</i> , 19 CURRENT MED. CHEMISTRY 5597 (2012) . . . . .	24

- B.J. Casey, et al., 1124 *The Adolescent Brain*,  
ANNALS OF THE NEW YORK ACAD. OF SCI. 111  
(2008)..... 22
- Meeryo C. Choe, et al., *A Pediatric Perspective on  
Concussion Pathophysiology*, 24 CURRENT  
OPINION IN PEDIATRICS 689 (2012) ..... 21
- Rebecca Crean, et al., *An Evidence-Based Review of  
Acute and Long-Term Effects of Cannabis Use on  
Executive Cognitive Functions*, 5 JOURNAL OF  
ADDICTION MED. 1 (2011) ..... 23
- Joanna S. Fowler, et al., *Imaging the Addicted  
Human Brain*, SCIENCE & PRACTICE  
PERSPECTIVES, Apr. 4, 2007 ..... 8, 9 n.7, 21
- Hong Gu, et al., *Mesocorticolimbic Circuits Are  
Impaired in Chronic Cocaine Users as  
Demonstrated by Resting-State Functional  
Connectivity*, 53 NEUROIMAGE 593 (2010) ..... 23
- Heledd Hart & Katya Rubia, *Neuroimaging of  
Child Abuse: A Critical Review*, FRONTIER  
HUMAN NEUROSCIENCE, Mar. 19, 2012 ..... 9 n.6
- Andrei Irimia & John Darrell VanHorn, 2015  
*Functional Neuroimaging of Traumatic Brain  
Injury: Advances and Clinical Utility*,  
NEUROPSYCHIATRIC DISEASE AND TREATMENT  
2355 (2015) ..... 12, 21
- Gerasimos Kolaitis, *Trauma and Post-Traumatic  
Stress Disorder in Children and Adolescents*,  
EUROPEAN JOURNAL OF PSYCHO-TRAUMATOLOGY,  
Sept. 29, 2017 ..... 25

- Roselind Lieb, et al., *Parental Major Depression and the Risk of Depression and Other Mental Disorders in Offspring*, 59 ARCHIVES GEN. PSYCHIATRY 365 (2002)  
 ..... 19 n.9
- Krista M. Lisdahl, et al., *Dare to Delay? The Impacts of Adolescent Alcohol and Marijuana Use Onset on Cognition, Brain Structure and Function*, FRONTIERS IN PSYCHIATRY, Jul. 1, 2013  
 ..... 22
- Alexandra Macdonald, et al., *PTSD and Comorbid Disorders in a Representative Sample of Adolescents: The Risk Associated with Multiple Exposures to Potentially Traumatic Events*, 34 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 773 (2010) ..... 25
- Scott Marek, et al., *Reproducible Brain-Wide Association Studies Require Thousands of Individuals*, NATURE, Mar. 16, 2022 ..... 6 n.4
- Gayla Margolin & Katrina A. Vickerman, *Post-Traumatic Stress in Children and Adolescents Exposed to Family Violence: I. Overview and Issues*, PROFESSIONAL PSYCHOLOGY: RSCH. AND PRACTICE, Dec. 1, 2009 ..... 24
- John D. Medaglia, *Functional Neuroimaging in Traumatic Brain Injury: From Nodes to Networks*, FRONTIERS IN NEUROLOGY, Aug. 24, 2017 ..... 12, 21

- Krista L. Medina, et al., *Effects of Alcohol and Combined Marijuana and Alcohol Use During Adolescence on Hippocampal Volume and Asymmetry*, 29 NEUROTOXICOLOGY AND TERATOLOGY 141 (2007) . . . . . 22
- NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF BIOMEDICAL ENGINEERING, *Magnetic Resonance Imaging*. . . . . 15
- Jonathan E. Sherin & Charles B. Nemeroff, *Post Traumatic Stress Disorder: The Neurobiological Impact of Psychological Trauma*, 13 DIALOGUES IN CLINICAL NEUROSCIENCE 263 (2001) . . . . . 26
- Lindsay M. Squeglia, et al., *The Influence of Substance Use on Adolescent Brain Development*, 40 CLINICAL EEG NEUROSCIENCE 31 (2009) . . . . 9 n.6
- Nora D. Volkow, et al., *Addiction: Beyond Dopamine Reward Circuitry*, 108 PROCEEDINGS OF THE NAT'L ACAD. OF SCI. OF THE USA 15037 (2011) . . . . . 23
